

THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2399 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 29064 OF 2021

Nirmal Bang Commodities ...Applicant
V/s.
Sadashiv Holdings Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Kandarp Trivedi i/b RHP Partners for the Applicant.
None for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 25th AUGUST, 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Trivedi, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that despite issuance of the notice under Order XXI Rule 37 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 to the Respondent No.2, none is present.

2. A perusal of the proceedings indicates that there is service report dated 4th January, 2025, which states that the Registry has not received any report from the Sheriff of Mumbai and the same is awaited.

3. Registry to have expeditiously placed a report before this Court from Sheriff of Mumbai with respect to the service of the notice issued pursuant to the order dated 2nd December, 2024.

4. List on **15th October, 2025**.

5. It is observed that the Commercial Execution Application is on lodging number. Let registered number be obtained within a period of three weeks.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)