

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY AND ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2399 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 211 OF 2025

NIRMAL BANG COMMODITIES)...APPLICANT

V/s.

SADASHIV HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED)
AND OTHERS)...RESPONDENTS

Mr.K.Trivedi i/by RHP Partners, Advocate for the Applicant.

None for the Respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 15th DECEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr.Trivedi, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that despite service of notice under Order XXI Rule 37 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), neither the Respondent no.2 is present nor any one appears for him and that this Court may consider issuingailable warrant against the Respondent no.2.

2. The learned Court Associate confirms based on the report dated 14th October 2025 that the notice under Order XXI Rule 37 of the CPC has been served on 1st January 2025.

avk

1/2

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2025.12.16
19:21:28 +0530

3. Having heard the learned Counsel and having considered the submissions, this Court deems it appropriate to issue bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.5,00,000/- against the Respondent no.2, returnable on 2nd February 2026.
4. The Applicant to assist the Registry and furnish details of the concerned Police station for the execution of the bailable warrant. The Senior Police Inspector of the concerned Police station to have the said bailable warrant executed and secure the presence of the Respondent no.2 on the next date.
5. Let the Respondent no.2 remain present in the Court on the next date.
6. List on 2nd February 2026.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)